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Decision No. _7_9_7_9_7 __ _ 

BEFORE 'IRE, PWLIC .UTILITIES COMMISSION OF 'IRE STATE' OF CALIFORNIA 
, 

In the Matter of the Inves~igation ) 
on the Commission's Own Motion into ) 
the Operations, Rates, Charges and ) 
Practices of HAROLD !1. SIMMONS, dba ) 
SDiMONS '!RUCtaNG~ 't-iod GEORGIA-PACIFIC) 
CORPORATION, a corp¢ration. ) 

case No. 9256 
(Filed August 10, 1971) . 

. ~ > 

Rober~ C. Dunn, Attorney at ~~, for 
Sim::lons Trucking, and 
R. c. Dedekan, Attorney at Law, for 
Georgia-pacific Corporation, 
respondents. 

G. R.arond Dougherty, Attorney at Law, 
an Edward Hjelt, for the Commission 
staff . 

.Q~lN!QN 

This is an ~vestigation on the Commission's own motion 
into the rates, operations and practices of Haro~ld w. Simmons, doing 
bUSiness as Simmons trucKing (Simmons), for the purpose of determining 
whether said respondent violated Sections 3664 and 3737 of, the Public . ' 

Utilities Code by c!larging and collecting less than applicable mini-
, . 

mum. r&tes in conne'!tion with for-hire transportation performed for 
Georgia-Pacific Corporation (G-P). 

Publie bearing was held before Examiner Mooney in Eureka 
on November 10,. 1971, and the matter was submitted subject to the 
receipt of a late filed exhibit from G-P who informed'tbe Cotr:mission 
on December S, 1971 that it had decided not to file a late exhibit. 
Stipulations .. 

All parties stipulated to the' following, ac.dwe find them 

to be facts: 
l... Simmons operates pursuant to radial h1eQwaycommon carrier 

and highway contract carrier permits. 
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2. Two representatives of the Commission staff visited the 

office of Simmons at various times during the period Oetober 1970 
through Febru.lry 1971 .and reviewed his records covering the trans­
portation of lumber products and. prepared asphalt roofing for G-P' 
during the- period March through October 1970. 

3. During the period covered by the staff investigation" 
Simmons had a terminal in Arcata; employed four drivers, one mechanic 
and two office personnel; operated two flat bed trucks, two; tractors 
and seven flat bed trailers; and bad all applicable minimum :rate 
tariffs and distance tables, together with all supplements and 
additions thereto. 

4. The gross operating revenue of Simmons for the year 1970 
was $360 ,020 and for the first balf of 1971 was $216,836. 

s. ~itb the exceptions of Parts 40 and .41 of the staff Exhibit 
4, which includes 41 parts, Simmons charged less than the prescribed 
minimum rates an~ charges for toe transportation summarized therein. 
The total of the undercharges shown in Parts 1 through 39 is 

$3,922.28. They resulted from assessing .a flat r.ate per. lo.ad, without 
regard for the applicable minimum rate and charge; improperly consoli­
dating separate shipments as split pickup or delivery shipments; 

failure to assess off-rail charges'; and assessing incorrect rates. 
Discussion 

Late £i.le~ Exhibit 5 filed by the su:.f£ on November 23~ 1971 
revised its rating of Part 40 of Exhibit 4. Sai.ci p~:rt.eovers the 
transports tion of .:l shipment of p.lywood' from Samoa to Na?a and" 
Berkeley. According to the revised rating, Simmons bad assessed 

the correct alternative rail rate for said transportation but bad 
foililed to ap?ly ap?li~ble out-of-line anci stop-in-ttans1t charges. 
The resulting undercharge for revised ?art 40 shown in said Exhibit 
5 is $44 .. 52. 

With respect to Fart 41 of Exhibit 4,. the attorney; for 
." ,I 

Simmons alleged that due to a clerical error, an incorx'ect· date was 
. . , 
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shown on the master document for tlle transportati,on covered by said 
part; th:l.t: the d.ocumentation for said shipment was in' fact issued in 
accordance with the applicable tariff rules; and that the rate and 
charge assessed by Sfmmons for said transportation was correct. We 
will give Stmmons the benefit of the doubt and accept said eX?lanatio~ 

Simmons testified that he had not heretofore been a respon­
dent in a formal investigation by the Commission. With respect t~ 
the flat charge- assessed for the transportation covered by ?arts 1 
,through 36 of Exhibit 4~ he stated that he was initially of the opini<Xl 
that he was performing said transportation a's a subhauler but later 
found out that this was not the case and that he .was the prime carrier 
for said transportation. He explained that for tlle transportation 
covered by P~rts 37 and 38 of said exhibit, it was his understanding 
that tlle commodity shipped was rolled tar paper) whereas, it was 
actually prepared asphalt roofing, and based on this misunderstanding~ 
he applied the lower rate applicable to tar paper. He testified 
that he was not aware that Citizens Lumber Co.) Seltca, the destina­
tion of the sbipment covered by Part 39 of Exhibit 4, was. not served 
by rail facilities and had, therefore, failed to assess the applicable 
off-rail charge at destination for said shipment. 

The staff has heretofore issued several undercharge letter~ 
to Simmons and has on several occasions placed him on notice for 
tariff and rate violations. 

Seaff counsel recommended that Simmons be directed to 
collect the undercharges shown in Exhibit 4 as revised by Exhibit 5; 
th3t a fine in the amou:o.c of said undercharges plus a punitive fine 
of $1,500 be imposed on said respondent; and that Si.:mn:>nsbe directed 
to cease and~ desist from further violations of the Commission's 
tariffs. 

Tne attorney for Si~ns argued that there was no i~tent 
or design by Simmons to undercharge and tbat'the facts and circu::n­
stances herein do not warrant the imposition of a punitive fine w 
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With the exception of the amount of the punitive fine 
suggested by the staff, we concur with the staff recommendations. 
As to the amount of the punitive fine ~ we are of the opiniOll~ based 
on a review of the record.~ that a pUnitive fine in the amount of 
$750 should be imposed on Simmons. 

Ibe Commission finds that: 
1. Simmons operates pursuant to radial highway common carrier 

and highway contract carrier permits • 
. " 2. Said respondent was served with all applicable mi~um. 

rate tariffs and distancetables~ together with all supplements ~nd 
additions to each. 

3. The rates and charges computed by the staff in Parts 1 
through 39 of Exhibit 4 and Revised Part 40 of Late Filed Exh1bit 5 
are correct. 

4. The record herein does not establish with certainty whether 
there is an undercharge in connection with the transportation covered 
by Part 41 of Exhibit 4. 

5. Simmons charged less than the lawfully prescribed'minimum. 
rates in the instances set forth in Parts 1 through 39 of.Exhibit 4 
and Revised Part 40 of Late Filed Exhibit 5 in the total: amount of 
$3~966.80. 

The Commission concludes that: 
1. Simmons violated Sections 3664 and 3737 of 'the Public 

U:ilities Code. 
2. Said respondent should pay a fine pursuant to Section 3800 

of the Public Utili.ties Code i.n the amount of $3~966.aO, and in 
addition thereto, said respondent should pay a fine pursuant· to 
Section 3774 of said Code in the amount of $750. 

3. Said respondent should be directed to cease and desist 
from charging less than applicable minimum rates and charges .. 

The Commission expects that Simmons will proceed promptly, 
d.iligen~ly and. in good. faith to pursue all reasonable measures to 
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collect the undercharges. The staff of the COtzmiiss10D. will make a 
subsequent field investigation into the measures taken by said 
respondent and the results thereof. If there is reason t~ believe~hat 
either said respondent or-his attorney has. not been diligent" or has 

, ' 

not taken all reasonable measures to collect all undercharges,. or 
has not acted in good faith, the Commission will reopen this pro­
ceeding for the purpose of formally inquiring into the circumstances 
and for the pw~se of determining whether further sanctions should 
be imposed. 

ORDER --- ... -,--.. 

IT IS ORDERED that: 
1. Harold W. Simm.ons, doing business as Simmons Trucking,. shall 

pay a fine of $4,.716.80 t~ tris COmmission on or before the fortieth 
day after the effective date of this order. 

2. Said respondent shall take such action, including legal 
action, as may be necessary to collect the amounts of, undercharges 
set forth herein, and shall notify the Com::ll.ssion in writing,upon 
the consUXXltl:lation of such collections. 

3. Said respondent shall proceed promptly, diligently and 
in good faith to pursue all reasonable measures to' collec't the 
UllGercbarges, and in the event unc.ercb.erges ordered to be collected 
by paragrapb 2 of this order, or any p~rt of such undercharges, 
remain uncollected sixty days after the effective date of this order, 
said respondent shall file ".dtb the COm:nission, on the £irstMonday 
of .each month after the end of said sixty days, a report of the 
undercharges remaining to b~ collected> specifying the action taken 
to collect such underchargeS: and· the result ofsuchact1on> until 
such undercharges have been collected in full or until further order 
of the Commission. 

4. Said respondent shall cease and desist from charging, .and 
collecting compensation for the transportation of· property or ,for 
any service in connection therewith in a lesser amount than the mini­
mum rates and charges prescribed by this Commission. 
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The Secreeary of ehe Commission is directed to cause 
personal service of this order to. be made upon Harold loT •. Simmons. 

The effective date of this order. as to this respondene, shall be 

twenty days after completion of personal service. The Secretary is 

further directed to cause service by mail of this order to be made 
upon Georgia-:E-acific Corporation. The effectiveda'te of this order, 

as to the fatter respondent, shall be twenty days after completion 
of service by mail. 

Dated at .... 7'ra,nc'. 
~Df'I.I-""""'--""=~--day of _____ "....;....;;"'" ___ ,1972. 

s 
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